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Ms. Sue Taylor, Supervisor
Waste Management Sectlon B
gt . Louls County Department of Health

111 South Meramec Avenue MCY_
Clayton, Missouri 63105 Lo BWi_
: PSRy VN

Re: Laildlaw Waste Systems {Bridgeton), Inc.
Bridgeton Sanitary Landfill
gt . Louis County Permit No. 0419
Ingpection of 12/29/92

Dear Ms. Taylor:

I was reviewing my inspection files this morning and deter-
mined that I had not written a specific response to your ingpec-
tion of 12/29/92. Your office was, however, copled on the re-
sponse to the MDNR inspection of that same date which noted my
responses to the same lssues identified in your inspection. I
did not, however, speclfy dates for the anticipated actions,
which was requested within your inspection documents.

Regarding 607.730.11 {surface water courses diverted and
proper grading as indicated) and 607.760.15 (surface water not
contacting waste), please find attached a sketch describing the
corrective construction features. The corrective construction
features 1lnclude an all-weather access road, west downdrain, east
downdrain, erosion control berms, additional cover soils and
vegetation. The road has peen under construction during the past
month, and should be conpleted by April 15. The road will pro-
vide a solid path for our heavy equipment to move hetween the
sanitary silte and the demolition site. We may also use .-this new
road for refuse vehicle ingress and egress, particularly when
maintenance is required for the main quarry road. Completion of
the road will allow access for performing the additional work. I
plan to complete the construction of the cover soils, berms and
other dralnage features by May 15.

I trust'that this correspondence adequately addresses Yyoul
requeaest . Should any guestions arlse or clarification be neces-
sary, please call me at {314) 738-191S.

Sincerely . :

elenn A. O'Bryan, P.E.
General Manager
cc: - Joe Trunko, MDNR-SLRO
Dick Houchinsg, P.E., City Englneer/Director of Public Works
Miles Stotts, Laldlaw
Dennis Wike, Laldlaw

13570 ST. CHARLES ROCK ROAD, BRIDGETON, MISSOUR! 63044 (314) 739-1919
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LAIDLAW WASTE SYSTEMS INC.

October 31, 1994

Mr. Joe Trunko

St. Louis Regional Office

Misscuri Department of Natural Resources
10805 Sunset Office Drive, Suite 100

st. Louls, Mo. 63127-1017

Re: Bridgeton Landfill, Permit Number 118912, Gas Monitoring °
Dear Mr. Trunko:

Enclosed are the results of our gas monitoring program for the
third quarter monitoring period. The monitoring was conducted in
accordance with our previously submitted monitoring plan and our
letter of April 8, 1994. A summary of the results follows:

Perimeter monitoring: Bar punch monitoring was conducted at the
property line at the locations indicated on the enclosed map.
The additional locations written on the map were randomly select-
ed for additional monitoring. All bar punch tests were conducted
by driving a 3/8 inch rod 3 feet into the soil, removing the rod
and inserting a hose connected to a GEM-500 gas extraction moni-
tor. All bar punch monitoring showed zero methane migration.

Continuous Monitoring: We have installed GHD 2000 gas monitors
in five separate onsite-buildings. These monitors are set to
alert occupants should gas levels reach 5-15% of the LEL, well
below the 25% Missouri standard. There has never been an event
indicated by our alarm system suggesting concentrations of meth-
ane approaching the 25% standard.

Also, I am updating you as to the status of our underground fire
and any future fires. The existing fire, which at one time we
believed to be extinguished, is now believed to have. reignited.
Due to settlement from the installation of Sed Pond #1 the fis-
sure has opened up. We plan to regrout the fissure which ‘should
result in sealing off the air, thus extinguishing the fire,

13570 ST. CHARLES ROCK ROAD, BRIDGETON, MISSOUR! 63044 (314) 739-1919




Further, I would 1like to notifyiyou-of another possible fire,
adjacent to Taussig Road, about half way between St. Charles Rock
Road and the Methane Flare. We have seen some smoke and  are

currently developing a plan to investigate and remedliate if
necessary.

If you have any questions regarding our monitoring program and
procedures, please call. -

_ Sin?erel p

Larry/Gliroux
General Manager

CC: Mr. Frank Dolan, MDNR
Mr. Brad Bomanz, St. Louis County DOH

LG:jg
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LAIDLAW WASTE SYSTEMS INC.

- M
March 29, 1995 AR 311985
Mr. Jim Bell ' : SWMF!
Chief, Enforcement Section : »
Solid Waste Management Section
P.0.Box 176

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Re; Bridgeton Landfill, Permit Number 118912, Gas Monitoring
" Dear Mr. Bell:

Enclosed are the results of our gas monitoring program for the 1st quarter monitoring
period. A summary of the results follows:

Perimeter monitoring: Bar punch monitoring was conducted at the property boundary at
the locations indicated on the enclosed map. The additional locations written on the map
were randomly selected for. additional monitoring. All bar punch tests were conducted by
driving a 3/8 inch fod 3 feet itito the soil, removing the rod and inserting a hose commected
to & GEM-500 gas extraction monitor. All bar punch monitoring showed zero methane
migration. '

Continuous Monitoring: We have installed GHD 2000 gas monitors in five scparate
onsite buildings. These monitors are set to alert occupants should gas levels reach 5-15%
of the LEL, well below the 25% Missouri standard. There has never been an event
indicated by our alarm system suggesting concentrations of methane approaching the 25%
standard.

1 would like to take the-opportunity to update you as to the status of our underground

. fire.. The original fire, which we believe had reignited, shows no signs of activity. This
fire appears to be related to the TRW gas collection wells. At the present time these wells
are not active and the fire does not appear to show any activity. We will continue to-

monitor the fissure along the quarry wall for any signs of combustion. Ina previous letter . -

from Mr. Larry Giroux, LWS to Mr. Joe Trunko MDNR St. Louis Region, dated October
31, 1994, their was mentioned a possibe new fire. At the present time their is no signof
this fire. 'We will continne to regrout and mc_)_nitor these areas as necessary. '

13570 ST. CHARLES ROCK ROAD, EHIDGETON, MISSOURI 63044 (314} 738-1918




If you have any questions concerning our monitoring program and procedures, please do
not hesitate to contact me at 739-1919.

Sincerely, O
Brad Pollock
Operations Manager

cc:  Mr. Terry Hoevelkamp, MDNR St. Louis Region-
M. Brad Bomanz, St. Louis County DOH
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LAIDLAW WASTE SYSTEMS INC.
June 30, 1995

. R pisg
Mr, Jim Bell 'f'fE’VEg
Chief, Enforcement Section ' JUL
Solid Waste Management Section - 03 1935
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 Swmp

Re:  Bridgeton Landfill, Permit Number 118912, Gas Monitoring
Dear Mr. Bell:

Enclosed are the results of our gas monitoring program for the 2nd quarter monitoring
period. A summary of the results follows:

Perimeter monitoring: Bar punch monitoring was conducted at the property boundary at
the locations indicated on the enclosed map. The additional locations written on the map
were randomly selected for additional' monitoring. All bar punch tests were conducted by
driving a 3/8 inch rod 3 feet into the soil, removing the rod and inserting a hose connected
to a GEM-500 gas extraction monitor. All bar punch monitoring showed zero methane
migration. '

Continuous Monitoring: We have installed GHD 2000 gas monitors in five separate

“onsite buildings. These monitors are set to alert occupants should gas levels reach 5-15%
of the LEL, well below the 25% Missouri standard. There has never been an event
indicated by our alarm system suggestmg concentrations of methane approaching the 25%
standard,

The underground fire which was located along the northern quarry wall, immediately
north of Sed-Basin 1, shows no signs of activity.

If you have any questions concerning our monitoring program and procedures, please do
not hesitate to contact me at 739-1912.

Sincerely,
,—-—--=. -4. )
f D f(" ¢ 64
Brad Polleck
Operations Manager

cc.  Mr. Terry Hoevelkamp, MDNR St. Louis Region
Mr. Brad Bomanz, St. Louis County DOH

13570 8T, CHARLES ROCK ROAD, BRIDGETON, MISSOURI 63044 (314) 7391919
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LAIDLAW WASTE SYSTEMS INC.

September 29, 1995

Mr, Jim Bell

Chief, Enforcement Section

Solid Waste Management Section
P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Re:  Bridgeton Landfill, Permit Number 118912, Gas Monitoring
Dear Mr. Bell:

Enclosed are the results of our gas moniforing program for the 3rd quarter mdnitdriilg
period. A summary of the resulis follows:

Perimeter monitoring: Bar punch monitoring was conducted at the property boundary at
the locations indicated on the enclosed map. The additional locations written on the map
were randomly selected for additional monitoring. All bar purich tests were conducted by
driving a 3/8 inch rod 3-féet into the soil, removing the rod and inserting a hose connected
to a GEM-500 gas extraction monitor. All bar punch monitoring showed zero methane
MIgration:. e ponii iy R S Dol ey

Continuous Monitoring: We have instailed GHD 2000 gas monitors in five separate
onsite buildings, These monitors are set to alert ocoupants should gas levels reach 5-15%
of the LEL, well below the 25% Missouri standard. There has never been an event
indicated by our alarm system suggesting concentrations of methane approaching the 25%
standard.

The underground fire which was located along the northem quarry-'wall, immediately
north of Sed-Basin 1, shows no signs of activity.

If you have any questions concerning our monitoring program and procedures, please do
not hesitate to contact me at 739-1919.

Sincerely;

Bl A
Brad Pollock o T

Operations Manager... -~

clc: M. Terfsr Héeveﬂiaimﬁ, MDNR St Loﬁfs Regioﬁ .' _
-2 Mr. Brad Bomanz, St. Louis County DOH

gassept . . R . .
123570 ST, CHARLES ROCK ROAD, BRIDGETON, MISSOURI 63044 (314} 739-1919
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LAIDLAW WASTE SYSTEMS INC. [
K T & J,:_:'.' é:}— r‘,f
0cr ¢
October 3, 1995 & 1'995
8
Mr. Brad Bomanz, Waste Specialist TIT - Wimp

St. Louis County Department of Health
Waste Management Section '

111 South Meramec Avenue

Clayton, Missouri 63105

Dear Ms, Bomanz:

The purpose of this letter is to update you on recent events at the Bridgeton Sanitary
Landfill concerning underground combustion. This site has historically experienced
evidence of underground fires in two locations, The first being located adjacent to the
quaryy wall in the immediate vicinity of sed-basin |, This area is monitored daily and there
has been no evidence of further combustion in this area. The second and most recent
location of underground combustion was located in the vicinity of the gas collection well
W-4 which is located in the northern inactive area. This area is also monitored on a daily
basis and again, no further evidence of combustion has been observed.

As part of the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study (RIFS) for Operable Unit 1
(OU1), soil borings were conducted in the area immediately west of W-4; the closest
boring being approximately 75 feet from this well, During the course of the excavation of
this material, it was reported to Laidlaw by McLaren Hart that some of the material
appeared Lo have elevated temperatures; the highest temperature recorded being 140°F.
According to the report prepared for Laidlaw by SCS Engineers in the remediation of the
underground fire located near sed-basin 1, this is considered to be in the normal
temperature range for deep landfills such as Bridgeion. It should be noted that no physical
evidence of combustion was present: that is, no btackened or charred material and no
smoke. ‘

Due to the close proximity of this boring to an area with a history of underground
combustion we are currently conducting temperature investigations in Lhe well field. With
the exception of W-2, all ten wells have been investigated by using a Type K
Thermocouple thermometer attached to a 100 fi. cable. This device allows for quick
temperature readings at different depths. As the attached table shows, some of the wells
conlain temperatures above the 140°F mark. At the present time we do nol believe that
these temperatures are an indication of present combustion and in fact may still be in what
can be considered normal temperature ranges. We are continuing to researchand
investigate these findings and will keep you informed as to ouf progress. T

Sronpdt .
13570 ST, CHARLES ROCK ROAD, BRIDGETON, MISSOURI 63044 {314} 738-1919




o _r:_._::;;:f-'"*' Should you have any questions concerning this matter please do not hesitate to contact me
: at 739-1919.

Sincerely, .

Brad Pollock
Operations Manager

¢ Mr, Larry Giroux, LWS
Mr, Doug Borro, LWS
Mr, John Workman, P.E,, LWS
Mr. Dennis Wike, LWS
Mr. Lee Tharp, P.E., MEC
Mr, Ward Herst, CPHG, CEM, Golder Associates
Mr. David Heinze, McLaren Hart
Mr. Frank Dolan, P.E., MDNR-SWMP

Sireapdt
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LAIDLAW WASTE SYSTEMSINC. - . .. I
ib; 6 ’ e .

Tanvaty 31, 1996 FEp i35
Mr. Jim Bell : . I
Chief, Enforcement Section : SW&?
Solid Waste Management Section - ' A
P.0.Box 176
Tefferson City, Missouri 65102

Re: Bridgeton Landﬂﬂ, Permit Number 118912, Gas Monitﬁring
Dear Mr. Bell:

Enclosed are the results of our gas monitoring program for the 4th quarter monitoring
petiod. A summary of the results follows:

* Perimeter monitoring: Bar punch monitoting was conducted at the property boundary at
the locations indicated on the enclosed map. The additional locations written on the map
were randomly selected for additional monitoring. All bar punch tests were conducted by
driving a 3/8 inch'tod 3 feel into thie soil, removing the rod and inserting a hose connected
1o a GEM-500 gas extraction mohitor. All bar punch monitoring showed zero methane
migration. '

Continuotis Monitoring: We have installed GHD 2000 gas monitors in five separate

onsite buildings. These monitors are set to alert occupants should gas levels reach 5-15%

of the LEL, well below the 25% Missouri standard. There has never been an event

indicated by our alarm system suggesting concenirations of methane approaching the 25%
" standard, _

The underground fire which was located along the northern quarry wall, immediately
north of Sed-Basin 1, shows no signs of activity.

If you have any questions concéming our ménitoring program and procedures, please do
not hesitate to contact me at 739-1919.

Sincerely;
Tl

Brad Pollock o

Operations Manager

-

cc: ML TerryHoevelkamp,MDNRSt Louié'i{égiqﬂ P
. Mr. Brad Bomariz, ‘St. Louis County DOH * "

gasdec

13570 ST. CHARLES ROCK ROAD, BRIDGETON, MISSOURI 63044 (314) 738-1919
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LAIDLAW WASTE SYSTEMS INC.
July 1, 1996

Mzr. Jim Bell

Chief, Enforcement Section
Solid Waste Management Section
P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Re:  Bridgeton Landfill, Permit Number 118912, Gas Monitoring
Dear Mr. Bell:

Enclosed are the results of our gas monitoring program for the 2nd quarter monitoring
period. A summary of the results follows: '

Perimeter monitoring: Bar punch monitoring was conducted at the property boundary at
the locations indicated on the enclosed map. The additional locations written on the map
were randomly selected for additional monitoring. All bar punch tests were conducted by
driving a 3/8 inch rod 3 feet into the soil, removing the rod and inserting a hose
connected to 2 GEM-500 gas extraction monitor. All bar punch monitoxing showed zero
methane migration. =

Continuous Monitoring: We have installed GHD 2000 gas monitors in {ive separate
onsite buildings. These monitors are set to alert occupants should gas levels reach 5-15%
of the LEL, well below the 25% Missouri standard. There has never been an event
indicated by our alarm system suggesting concentrations of methane approaching the
25% standard. ' '

The undergr-ound fire which was located along the northem quarry wall, immediately
- north of Sed-Basin 1, shows no signs of activity.

If you have any questions concerning our monitoring program and procedures, please do
not hesitate to contact me at 739-1919.

Larry Girex :

Sr. Division General Manager

Sincerely;

ce: M Terry Hoevelkamp, MDNR St. Louis Region
Mr. Brad Bomanz, St. Louis County DOH

gasdec

14570 ST. CHARLES ROCK ROAD, BRIDGETON, MISSQURI 63044 (314) 739-1919
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